Sample: 1,200 Puerto Rico voters
Interviewing dates: October 1-5, 2020

PUERTO RICO VOTERS
1. When Puerto Rico holds elections, would you say that you:
Always vote 80%
Almost always vote 9
Only vote sometimes 12

Rarely or never vote -
(Not sure / Refused) -

2. What is your zip code? [RECORD. RECODE TO REGION]

San Juan 10%
Bayamon 13
Arecibo 16
Mayaguez 16
Ponce 10
Guayama 12
Humacao 12
Carolina 12
3. This November, there will be a general election for governor, resident commissioner, and

other offices. How likely are you to vote in that election on a scale from 0, meaning you will
not vote, to 10, meaning you are certain you will vote?

Oct 20  Sep 20

0 — will not vote 8% 7%
1 1 *
2 * 1
3 1 *
4 * 1
5 5 5
6 2 1
7 2 1
8 4 4
9 3 3
10 — certain to vote 72 75
(Not sure / Refused) 2 2

Please note: Due to rounding, percentages may not add to 100% and “total”
columns may be one point more or less than the sum of their parts.
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If the election for governor were today, would you vote for: [IF NOT SURE: Which one
would you lean towards?] [ROTATE 1-6]

Oct 2020 Sep 2020

PNP Pedro Pierluisi 31% 29%
PPD Charlie Delgado Altieri 24 27
Victoria Ciudadana Alexandra Liagaro 9 8
PIP Juan Dalmau 8 ¢
Proyecto Dignidad Cesar Vazquez 3 3
Unaffiliated candidate Eliezer Molina 2 2
Someone else 2 4
Or, would you not vote 3 3

(Not sure / Refused)
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If the next general election for resident commissioner were today, would you vote for:
[ROTATE 1-4]

Oct 20 Sep 20

PNP Jenniffer Gonzalez 47% 51%
PPD Anibal Acevedo Vila 22 18
Victoria Ciudadana Zayira Jordan Conde 7 7
Proyecto Dignidad Ada Norah Enriquez 2 3
Someone else 2 3
Or, would you not vote 6 5
(Not sure / Refused) 14 13

If the election for Puerto Rico’s Legislature were held today, would you vote for
[ROTATE] the PNP candidate in your district or the PPD candidate in your district?

Oct 20 Sep 20

PNP 37% 36%
PPD 29 31
(Victoria Ciudadana) 3 2
(PIP) 2 1
(Proyecto Dignidad) 1 1
(Someone else) 4 3
(Wouldn’t vote) 6 7
(Not sure / Refused) 18 18
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POLITICAL LANDSCAPE

7.

On a scale of excellent, good, only fair and poor, how would you rate economic conditions
in Puerto Rico these days?

Oct 2020 Sep 2020

Excellent 1% 1%
Good 7 8
Only fair 39 37
Poor 52 53
(Not sure / Refused) 1 1

Do you approve or disapprove of the job Wanda Vazquez is doing as Governor? [IF
APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), ot only somewhat?]

——————— Approve Disapprove-------  (Not

Some- Some- sure /

TOTAL Strongly what TOTAL what Strongly Ref.)
October 2020 49% 22 28 42 11 31 9
September 2020 49% 23 26 41 14 26 10

Do you approve or disapprove of the job Jenniffer Gonzalez is doing as Resident
Commissioner? [IF APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove),
or only somewhat?]

——————— Approve Disapprove-------  (Not

Some- Some- sure /

TOTAL Strongly what TOTAL what Strongly Ref.)
October 2020 72% 53 20 22 7 15 6
September 2020 68% 46 22 22 9 13 10
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COVID-19

Thinking now about the coronavirus pandemic...
Given the coronavirus, how confident are you that you will be able to cast a ballot safely in

10.

11.

the November election?

TOTAL CONFIDENT 69%
TOTAL NOT CONFIDENT 26
Very 43%
Somewhat 26
Not very 18
Not at all 8
(Not sure / Refused) 4

Oct 2020 Sep 2020

70%
25

48%
22
14
11

5

How likely do you think it is that coronavirus will force another stay-at-home order and
economic shutdown in Puerto Rico this year?

TOTAL LIKELY
TOTAL NOT LIKELY

Very

Somewhat

Not very

Not at all

(Not sure / Refused)

Oct 2020 Sep 2020

63%
30

29%
34
18
12

7
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DEMOGRAPHICS

Finally, I’d like to ask you a few questions for classification purposes only.

12. In which of the following categories is your age?
18-21 4%
22-26 7
27-32 7
33-40 9
41-52 22
53-63 23
04+ 27
(Refused) 1

13. What is the highest level of formal education you have completed?
Less than high school 28%
High school 25
Some college or vocational training beyond

high school 23

College graduate 24
(Not sure / Refused) 1

14. What television station do you watch most often for news about Puerto Rican affairs? [DO
NOT READ LIST]
(Canal 2 — Telenoticias) 27%
(Canal 4 — Noticentro) 35
(Canal 6 — Notiseis) 2
(Canal 11 — Las Noticias Univision) 6
(Canal 40 — Sistema TV) *
(Cable TV) 1
(Other) 19
(Don’t watch TV) 9
(Not sure / Refused) 2

15. Which radio station do you turn to for news? [DO NOT READ LIST]

(WUNO Noti Uno — 630 AM) 13%
(WKAQ Radio Reloj — 580 AM) 17
(WSKN Radio Isla — 1320 AM) 6
(WAPA Noti Radio — 680 AM) 5
(Other) 15
(Don’t listen to radio news) 42
(Not sure / Refused) 3
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16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Do you read a daily newspaper on a regular basis? [IF YES: What is your favorite
newspaper?] [DO NOT READ LIST]

(El Nuevo Dia) 26%
(El Vocero) 10
(Primera Hora) 7
(Other) 5
No — Do not read newspaper regularly 49
(Not sure / Refused) 3

Are you an active Twitter user, an occasional user, or are you not on Twitter?

Active 6%
Occasional 12
Not on 80
(Not sure / Refused) 2

Are you an active Facebook user, an occasional user, or are you not on Facebook?

Active 35%
Occasional 26
Not on 38
(Not sure / Refused) 1

Are you an active Instagram user, an occasional user, or are you not on Instagram?

Active 15%
Occasional 18
Not on 66
(Not sure / Refused) 1

Have you, or has anyone in your household, ever served in the U.S. military? [IF YES:
Would that be you personally, or someone else in your household?]

Yes, self 7%
Yes, household 38
No 55
(Refused) *

Page 6 of 7

@00

This work is licensed under a
Creative Commons Attribution-ShareAlike 4.0 International License




21. When it comes to political patties, do you consider yourself a: [IF SOMETHING ELSE /
NOT SURE: Is there a political party that you tend to agree with most of the time?] [IF
REFUSED: Please be assured that your responses to this survey will be kept confidential.
You don’t have to answer this question, but it will be helpful for analytical purposes only.]

Something (Not sure /
PNP PPD pIp else Refused)
October 2020 35% 25 4 15 21
September 2020 35% 23 3 17 22
[IF PNP]
22. In the recent PNP primary for governor, did you vote for: [RANDOMIZE 1-2]
Oct 2020 Sep 2020
Pedro Pierluisi 49% 46%
Wanda Vazquez 20 18
Someone else 1 3
Did not vote 29 28
(Not sure / Refused) 2 5
23. In which of the following categories is your personal income?
Under $5,000 per year 19%
$5,000 to $9,999 11
$10,000 to $11,999 8
$12,000 to $17,999 16
$18,000 to $19,999 6
$20,000 to $29,999 11
$30,000 to $49,999 9
$50,000 to $89,999 6
$90,000 and over 3
(Not sure) 6
(Refused) 4
24. Sex [OBSERVATION ONLY]

Male 48%
Female 52
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